

Date October 3, 2022

## APPROVING EXECUTION OF THE FY2023 GOVERNOR'S TRAFFIC SAFETY BUREAU (GTSB) GRANT AWARD IN THE AMOUNT OF \$169,000

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines Police Department has been awarded the FY2023 Governor's Traffic Safety Bureau (GTSB) grant in the amount of \$169,000, and;

WHEREAS, the funds will be utilized to raise public awareness of traffic, pedestrian, and cyclist safety with a focus on impaired and distracted driving, and;

WHEREAS, this award does not require matching funds; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has approved similar awards on an annual basis; and

WHEREAS, due to the Governor's Traffic Safety Bureau's deadline requirement for return of this award it needs retroactive approval by the City Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the FY2023 Governor's Traffic Safety Bureau grant award is here by approved, with the Mayor authorizes to sign the award documentation on behalf of the city, with the City Clerk to attest to the Mayor's signature and the City Manager or his designee is directed to take any and all steps necessary to implement the grant award document. This resolution is retroactive to the day of the Mayor's signature for purposes of meeting Governor's Traffic Safety Bureau's return deadline.

(Council Communication No. 22-Moved by Second by to adopt

Approved as to form: <u>/s/Meg Norberg</u> Meg Norberg, Assistant City Attorney

	COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	
	COWNIE	V				
	BOESEN	V				
	GATTO	V				
	MANDELBAUM	V				
	SHEUMAKER		V			
	VOSS	V				
	WESTERGAARD	V				
	TOTAL	6				
-	MOTION CARRIED			Al	PPROVED	
V	1 Mach	11		4		
	1. M. Hallahn Colordoa					
/	Mayor					

## CERTIFICATE

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Kaura Baungartan

City Clerk